

14 November 2023

REF: OIA-13915

Dear

Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 20 October 2023 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act). Your request has been numbered for ease of reference.

- 1. The value of construction contracts currently held by Lets Get Wellington Moving, listed by contract, value, dates and expected timeline, and cost to date
- 2. The early termination notice period applicable for each contract held by Let's Get Wellington Moving
- 3. The fees applicable for terminating the contract early for each contract Let's Get Wellington Moving
- 4. The termination notice period and early termination fees applicable for all contracts held and being negotiated for the Golden Mile Revitalisation

On 24 October 2023, Wellington City Council (WCC) transferred your request to Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency for response. This is in accordance with clause 9.3 of the Let's Get Wellington Moving (LGWM) Relationship and Funding Agreement, which requires Waka Kotahi to process all requests for information relating to LGWM on behalf of the funding partners (Waka Kotahi, WCC and Greater Wellington Regional Council).

A list of all LGWM construction contracts, broken down by the granularity you requested is provided in the table appended to this letter.

As the main works contract for the Golden Mile revitalisation project is still in negotiation, I am withholding information pertaining to this contract under section 9(2)(j) of the Act to enable a Minister of the Crown or any department or organisation holding the information to carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations (including commercial and industrial negotiations).

In line with Waka Kotahi policy, this response will soon be published on our website, with personal information removed.





If you would like to discuss this reply with LGWM, please contact the Ministerial Services team by email to official.correspondence@nzta.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

Sarah Gardner
Programme Director





LGWM construction contracts broken down by project, scope, total contract value, contract award and end dates, termination notice period and fee, and total spend up to 30 September 2023 (the latest monthly figure available)

Project	Minor signals upgrade	Central City Safer Speeds				State Highway new crossing Drive		Thorndon Quay Hutt Road Improvements	City Streets - Targeted Improvements	Golden Mile Revitalisation
Scope of construction contract/ work	Traffic signals work associated with traffic signals improvements	Signs supply and installation, road marking for implementation of safer speeds in the Central City	Civil Works associated with intersection improvements on Whitmore St, Vivian St and the waterfront quays	Traffic signal works associated with intersection improvements on Whitmore St, Vivian St and the waterfront quays	Installation of new signage for implementation of safer speeds and construction of a new staggered crossing including pedestrian island and median, and traffic management	Monitoring system licence	Utilities relocation	- Early Contractor Involvement (ECI) services, deliverables and advice - Construction of Aotea Quay Roundabout (AQR) - Construction of Thorndon Quay & Hutt Rd main works (Main)	Enabling works including potholing and test pits, including temporary traffic management	- Early Contractor Involvement (ECI) services, deliverables and advice - Early works/potholing (Investigative) - Works on Willis St (Minor)
Total construction contract value or estimated cost	\$50,000*	\$75,000*	\$2 million*	\$500,000*	\$1.96 million**	\$524	\$8,000	\$857,000 (ECI) \$10.1 million (AQR) \$49.9 million (Main)	Work completed to date as part of the Thorndon Quay and Hutt Road contracts	\$777,000 (ECI) \$1.58 million (Investigative) \$41,600 (Minor)
Contract award date	N/A Work carried out as part of existing WCC maintenance contract				N/A Work carried out as part of existing Waka Kotahi Network Operating Contract			5 Apr 2022 (ECI) 14 Apr 2023 (AQR) 18 Sep 2023 (Main)	As per Thorndon Quay and Hutt Road ECI	27 May 2022 (ECI) 26 June 2023 (Investigative) 8 Feb 2023 (Minor)
Contract end date	N/A Work carried out as part of existing WCC maintenance contract				N/A Work carried out as part of existing Waka Kotahi Network Operating Contract			28 Feb 2023 (ECI) 9 Apr 2024 (AQR) 15 Nov 2024 (Main)	As per Thorndon Quay and Hutt Road ECI	31 Aug 2023 (ECI) 13 Sep 2023 (Investigative) 30 Apr 2023 (Minor)
Termination notice period	N/A Work carried out as part of existing WCC maintenance contract				N/A Work carried out as part of existing Waka Kotahi Network Operating Contract			5 working days (ECI) 10 working days (AQR) 10 working days (Main)	As per Thorndon Quay and Hutt Road ECI	5 working days (ECI) 10 working days (Investigative) Immediate (Minor)
Termination fee	N/A Work carried out as part of existing WCC maintenance contract				N/A Work carried out as part of existing Waka Kotahi Network Operating Contract			The conditions of contract specify that the contractor may recover the value of work to date and costs reasonably incurred in the expectation of completing the contract, as well as costs of removing plant and making the site safe.	As per Thorndon Quay and Hutt Road ECI	N/A Work completed
Total cost to date	\$48,892	\$73,974	\$1,356,142	\$356,823	\$1,962,935	\$524	\$8,000	\$5,701,923	\$347,428	\$2,145,716

^{*}Estimated cost – construction work carried out as part of WCC maintenance contracts

^{**}Estimated cost - construction work carried out as part of Waka Kotahi Network Operating Contract